Albumen urea or createnine level of 1.3mg% or more was labeled as nephropathy in 
the patients of type 2 diabetes mellitus. Patients having reasons for hyperuricemia and albumen urea other than type 
2 diabetes mellitus (see full text), were excluded from the study.

Results: One hundred and sixty three (163) diagnosed cases of type 2 diabetes mellitus were enrolled for the study. 
Forty six percent (n=75) were male and 54% (n=88) were females. Their age range was 34 to 90 years (mean 59.8 
±10.3). Fifty four percent (n=88) of our patients were hypertensive.